In connection with the existing single-family residence at the subject property, 

the Applicant requests the following variances pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 2007-01 as amended 

and known as the “Zoning Code.” 

1. Grant a variance to allow the existing single-family residence to have a maximum floor area of three 

thousand, nine hundred ninety-two (3,992) square feet vs. the residence having a maximum three 

thousand, two hundred fourteen (3,214) square feet as stipulated by Section 4-101 (D) (9) of the 

Coral Gables “Zoning Code.” 

2.  Grant a variance to exceed the maximum floor area of an existing nonconforming structure vs. a 

structure that is nonconforming as to parking, height, setback, ground area coverage, floor area ratio,

[...]

The Applicant is requesting a variance to enclose an existing covered front terrace area, 

and to be allowed to exceed the maximum square foot floor area permitted for this property site.   

This property is existing nonconforming with regard to the floor area factor.  The maximum floor area permitted 

is three thousand, two hundred and fourteen (3,214) square feet.  The existing floor area is three thousand, eight 

hundred and five (3,805) square feet, totaling an excess of five hundred and ninety-one (591) square feet.  The 

proposed covered terrace enclosure would add one hundred eighty-seven (187) square feet for a new total floor 

area of three thousand, nine hundred and ninety-two (3,992) square feet, exceeding the maximum allowed floor 

area by seven hundred and seventy-eight (778) square feet. 

The Coral Gables “Zoning Code” specifically prohibits any structure that is nonconforming as to floor area, to 

be enlarged in a way that increases the extent of the nonconformity.  The parameters and intent of limiting the 

allowable floor area permitted is to control the mass of a structure in relation to the building site.

[...]

4952-ZB 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A REQUEST FOR VARIANCES TO ORDINANCE 

NO. 2007-01 AS AMENDED AND KNOWN AS THE “ZONING CODE,” TO WIT: 

1. Grant a variance to allow the existing single-family residence to have a maximum 

floor area of three thousand, nine hundred ninety-two (3,992) square feet vs. the 

residence having a maximum three thousand, two hundred fourteen (3,214) square 

feet as stipulated by Section 4-101 (D) (9) of the Coral Gables “Zoning Code.” 

2.  Grant a variance to exceed the maximum floor area of an existing nonconforming 

structure vs. a structure that is nonconforming as to parking, height, setback, ground